Edgar Filing: SABA SOFTWARE INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 64

Table of Contents

ITEM 6:   SELECTED FINANCIAL DATA

The following selected consolidated financial data should be read in conjunction with Item 8: �Financial Statements�, and Supplementary Data�
and Item 7: �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations� and other financial data included
elsewhere in this Annual Report on Form 10-K. The consolidated statements of operations data for each of the three years ended May 31, 2011,
2010 and 2009 and the consolidated balance sheet data as of May 31, 2011 and 2010 are derived from our audited financial statements included
elsewhere in this Annual Report on Form 10-K. The consolidated statements of operations data for each of the two years ended May 31, 2008
and 2007 and the consolidated balance sheet data as of May 31, 2009, 2008 and 2007 are derived from our audited financial statements
previously filed with the SEC.

For the years ended May 31,
2011 2010 2009

As
Reported

As
Previously
Reported Adjustments (1)

As
Adjusted

As
Previously
Reported Adjustments (1)

As
Adjusted

(in thousands, except per share data)
Consolidated Statement of
Operations
Total revenues $ 116,657 $ 109,570 $ � $ 109,570 $ 102,821 $ � $ 102,821
Gross profit 73,638 71,579 � 71,579 61,539 � 61,539
Total operating expenses 79,689 68,162 128 68,290 62,062 156 62,218
Income (loss) from operations (6,051) 3,417 (128) 3,289 (523) (156) (679)
Net income (loss) $ (7,263) $ 2,893 $ (128) $ 2,765 $ (2,355) $ (156) $ (2,511)

Basic net gain (loss) per share $ (0.26) $ 0.10 $ (0.00) $ 0.10 $ (0.08) $ (0.01) $ (0.09)

Diluted net gain (loss) per share $ (0.26) $ 0.10 $ (0.01) $ 0.09 $ (0.08) $ (0.01) $ (0.09)

Shares used in computing basic net
gain (loss) per share 28,214 28,263 28,263 28,263 29,174 29,174 29,174

Shares used in computing diluted net
gain (loss) per share 28,214 29,293 29,293 29,293 29,174 29,174 29,174

May 31,
2011 2010 2009

As
Reported

As
Previously
Reported Adjustments (1)

As
Adjusted

As
Previously
Reported Adjustments (1)

As
Adjusted

(in thousands)
Consolidated Balance Sheet
Cash and cash equivalents $ 25,940 $ 32,002 $ � $ 32,002 $ 25,978 $ � $ 25,978
Total assets 113,575 103,444 524 103,968 99,723 652 100,375
Long-term obligations, less current
portion 7,196 5,500 � 5,500 6,293 � 6,293
Total stockholders� equity 43,423 49,026 524 49,550 48,565 652 49,217

36

Edgar Filing: SABA SOFTWARE INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 65

Table of Contents

For the years ended May 31,
2008 2007

As
Previously
Reported Adjustments (1)

As
Adjusted

As
Previously
Reported Adjustments (1)

As
Adjusted

(in thousands, except per share data)
Consolidated Statement of Operations
Total revenues $ 107,777 $ � $ 107,777 $ 99,867 $ � $ 99,867
Gross profit 67,553 � 67,553 62,928 � 62,928
Total operating expenses 70,216 (170) 70,046 70,244 (638) 69,606
Income (loss) from operations (2,663) 170 (2,493) (7,316) 638 (6,678)
Net income (loss) $ (3,542) $ 170 $ (3,372) $ (7,974) $ 638 $ (7,336)

Basic net gain (loss) per share $ (0.12) $ 0.01 $ (0.12) $ (0.28) $ 0.02 $ (0.26)

Diluted net gain (loss) per share $ (0.12) $ 0.01 $ (0.12) $ (0.28) $ 0.02 $ (0.26)

Shares used in computing basic net gain (loss)
per share 29,016 29,016 29,016 28,541 28,541 28,541

Shares used in computing diluted net gain (loss)
per share 29,016 29,016 29,016 28,541 28,541 28,541

May 31,
2008 (2) 2007

As
Previously
Reported Adjustments (1)

As
Adjusted

As
Previously
Reported Adjustments (1)

As
Adjusted

(in thousands)
Consolidated Balance Sheet
Cash and cash equivalents $ 16,624 $ � $ 16,624 $ 18,088 $ � $ 18,088
Total assets 98,931 808 99,739 101,613 638 102,251
Long-term obligations, less current portion 6,031 � 6,031 6,695 � 6,695
Total stockholders� equity 48,488 808 49,296 47,901 638 48,539

(1) Certain amounts have been adjusted for the retrospective change in accounting principle for sales commission. (See Note 2 in Item 8:
�Financial Statements and Supplemental Data Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements�).

(2) Certain reclassifications have been made to prior period amounts to conform to the current period presentation, as follows: (i) part of the
restricted cash has been classified as long-term restricted cash; and (ii) part of deferred revenue related to subscription has been
reclassified as long term deferred revenue. Such reclassifications did not have a significant impact on the Company�s net cash (used in)

[…]

income (loss) per share 28,248 28,260 28,197 28,151 29,324 29,043 28,855 29,833

(1) Certain amounts have been adjusted for the retrospective change in accounting principle for sales commissions and the adoption of the
new accounting standard for multiple-element revenue arrangements effective June 1, 2010. (See Note 2 in Item 8: �Financial Statements
and Supplementary Data�Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.�)

Edgar Filing: SABA SOFTWARE INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 93

52

Edgar Filing: SABA SOFTWARE INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 94

Table of Contents

The following tables provide account balances impacted by retrospective change in accounting for sales commissions and the adoption of the
new accounting standard for multiple-element revenue arrangements effective June 1, 2010, including the amount of the change from balances
previously reported for fiscal years 2011 and 2010.

Fiscal 2011

2011
Three months ended

November 30, 2010 August 31, 2010
As

Previously
Reported

Impact of
Commission
Adjustments

Impact of
Revenue

Adjustments
As

Adjusted

As
Previously
Reported

Impact of
Commission
Adjustments

Impact of
Revenue

Adjustments
As

Adjusted
(in thousands, except per share data)

Consolidated Statement of
Operations
Revenue $ 28,562 $ � $ 630 $ 29,192 $ 26,814 $ � $ 379 $ 27,193
Sales and marketing 11,200 (148) � 11,052 9,869 (23) � 9,846
Income (loss) from operations (1,031) 148 195 (688) (1,412) 23 84 (1,305)
Net income (loss) $ (1,139) $ 148 $ 195 $ (796) $ (1,804) $ 23 $ 84 $ (1,697)

Basic net income (loss) per share $ (0.04) $ (0.00) $ 0.01 $ (0.03) $ (0.06) $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ (0.06)

Diluted net income (loss) per
share $ (0.04) $ (0.00) $ 0.01 $ (0.03) $ (0.06) $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ (0.06)

Shares used in computing basic
net income (loss) per share 28,197 28,197 28,197 28,197 28,151 28,151 28,151 28,151

Shares used in computing diluted
net income (loss) per share 28,197 28,197 28,197 28,197 28,151 28,151 28,151 28,151

Fiscal 2010

2010
Three months ended

May 31, 2010 February 28, 2010 November 30, 2009 August 31, 2009

As
Previously
Reported

Impact
of

Commission
Adjust-
ments

As
Adjusted

As
Previously
Reported

Impact
of

Commission
Adjust-
ments

As
Adjusted

As
Previously
Reported

Impact
of

Commission
Adjust-
ments

As
Adjusted

As
Previously
Reported

Impact
of

Commission
Adjust-
ments

As
Adjusted

(in thousands, except per share data)
Consolidated
Statement of
Operations
Sales and
marketing $ 10,358 $ 3 $ 10,361 $ 7,733 $ 1 $ 7,734 $ 8,526 $ 46 $ 8,572 $ 6,788 $ 78 $ 6,866
Income (loss) from
operations 1,083 (3) 1,080 523 (1) 522 552 (46) 506 1,259 (78) 1,181
Net income (loss) $ 777 $ (3) $ 774 $ 430 $ (1) $ 429 $ 666 $ (46) $ 620 $ 1,020 $ (78) $ 942

Edgar Filing: SABA SOFTWARE INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 95

Basic net income
(loss) per share $ 0.03 $ (0.00) $ 0.03 $ 0.02 $ (0.00) $ 0.02 $ 0.02 $ (0.00) $ 0.02 $ 0.03 $ (0.00) $ 0.03

Diluted net income
(loss) per share $ 0.03 $ (0.00) $ 0.03 $ 0.01 $ (0.00) $ 0.01 $ 0.02 $ (0.00) $ 0.02 $ 0.03 $ (0.00) $ 0.03

Shares used in
computing basic
net income (loss)
per share 28,048 28,048 28,048 27,922 27,922 27,922 27,851 27,851 27,851 29,220 29,220 29,220

Shares used in
computing diluted
net income (loss)
per share 29,324 29,324 29,324 29,043 29,043 29,043 28,855 28,855 28,855 29,833 29,833 29,833

53

Edgar Filing: SABA SOFTWARE INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 96

Table of Contents

Our results of operations could vary significantly from quarter to quarter. If revenues fall below our expectations, we may not be able to reduce
our spending rapidly in response to the revenue shortfall and operating losses may increase. We anticipate that we will continue to experience
long sales cycles. Therefore, the timing of future customer contracts could be difficult to predict, making it difficult to estimate revenues for
future quarters.

Factors that could affect our quarterly operating results are described under the caption Item 1A: �Risk Factors.�

[…]

the Company�s consolidated financial statements by changing to the predominant method utilized in the Company�s industry. Deferred
commission amounts are recoverable through the future revenue streams under the non-cancellable arrangements. Short-term deferred
commissions are included in prepaid expenses and other current assets, while long-term deferred commissions are included in other assets in the
accompanying consolidated balance sheets. The amortization of deferred commissions is included in sales and marketing expense in the
accompanying condensed consolidated statements of operations.

The accompanying audited consolidated financial statements and related notes have been adjusted to reflect the impact of this change
retrospectively to all prior periods.

The following tables present the effects of the retrospective application of the voluntary change in accounting principle for sales commissions
related to non-cancellable annual or multi-year SaaS contracts for all periods presented (in thousands):

For the years ended May 31,
2010 2009

As
Previously
Reported

Adjustments
(1)

As
Adjusted

As
Previously
Reported Adjustments (1)

As
Adjusted

(in thousands, except per share data)
Consolidated Statement of Operations
Sales and marketing $ 33,405 $ 128 $ 33,533 $ 26,405 $ 156 $ 26,561
Income (loss) from operations 3,417 (128) 3,289 (523) (156) (679)
Net income (loss) $ 2,893 $ (128) $ 2,765 $ (2,355) $ (156) $ (2,511)

Basic net gain (loss) per share $ 0.10 $ (0.00) $ 0.10 $ (0.08) $ (0.01) $ (0.09)

Diluted net gain (loss) per share $ 0.10 $ (0.01) $ 0.09 $ (0.08) $ (0.01) $ (0.09)

Shares used in computing basic net gain
(loss) per share 28,263 28,263 28,263 29,174 29,174 29,174

Shares used in computing diluted net gain
(loss) per share 29,293 29,293 29,293 29,174 29,174 29,174

Edgar Filing: SABA SOFTWARE INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 130

May 31,
2010 2009

As
Previously
Reported Adjustments (1)

As
Adjusted

As
Previously
Reported

Adjustments
(1)

As
Adjusted

(in thousands)
Consolidated Balance Sheet
Prepaid and other current assets $ 1,788 $ 325 $ 2,113 $ 2,245 $ 501 $ 2,746
Other assets 1,722 199 1,921 1,537 151 1,688
Total assets 103,444 524 103,968 99,723 652 100,375
Accumulated defecit (206,336) 524 (205,812) (209,230) 652 (208,578)

(1) Certain amounts have been adjusted for the retrospective change in accounting principle for sales commissions. (See Note 2 on the Notes
to Consolidated Financial Statements.)

72

Edgar Filing: SABA SOFTWARE INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 131

Table of Contents

SABA SOFTWARE, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(Continued)

Fair Value Measurements

The Company performs fair value measurements in accordance with the guidance provided by ASC 820, Fair Value Measurements and
Disclosures. ASC 820 defines fair value as the price that would be received from selling an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly